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ADVISORY OPINION NO. 46-80
Dear Senator Zane:

I am writing on behalf of the Election Law Enforcement
Commission in response to your letter of November 12, 1980 regquesting
an advisory opinion. The Commission regrets the delay in responding
to your request. You have asked whether it is permissible pursuant
to the Campaign Contributicons and Expenditures Reporting Act (N.J.S5.A.
19:44h-1 et seq.)] for a candidate to pay for tickets to political and
gocial functions from campaign contributions. For the reasons herein
stated, you are advised that the purchase of tickets to political and
social fuuctions for the use of a caudidate will be considered campaign
expenditures if the attendance of the candidate to those fuuctions is
reasonably iu Eurtherauce of his candidacy.

You have indicated to the Commissiom that you have purchased
tickets for your perscnal attendance at various political and social
functions, thac you are a candidate for public office and that in the
absence of your candidacy you would not have purchased such tickets.
However, you have not specified the purposes ¢f the functious, nor have
you specified how your candidacy has been supported by vour attendance.
In order to be respeonsive to this inguiry, the Commission will presume
that the political and social functions that are the subject of this
ddvisory Opiuion are reascnably related to your candidacy.

The term "expenditurves" is defined to include "...all loans
and trausfers of money or other thing oF value to or by any candidate,
political committee, committee of a political party or political in-
formation organization, and all pledges or other commitments or assump-
tiones of liability to make any such trausfer...® The purchase of tickets
nacessarily contemplates a transfer of money or other thing of value
by the candidate or a political committee working on his behalf. Such
expenditures must be wade from the candidate's campaigu depository
maintained pursuaut to W.J.5.A. 1%:44A-9, or the depository maiutained
by a political conmittee pursuaut to N.J.5,A. 19:44A4-10, and must be
made through the duly appeointed campaign treasurer. H.J.5.4, 19:44np-11.



Senator Raymond J,. Zane
June 9, 1981
Page 2

Finally, all expenditures paid out of the campaign fund of the candi-
date must be reported in his campaign reports. N.J.S5.A. 19:443-16({a}.
The Reporting Act does not define the term "expenditures... to support
or defeat a candidate in any election" as uysed in N.J.S5.A. 19:44A-11,
but the Commission is unaware of any reason why that term should not
be applied to the purchase of tickets where attendance by the candidate
is reascnably in furtherance of his candidacy. If the principal pur-
pose of the attendance 15 the promotion of the candidacy, as appears
from the facts offered by this inguiry, payment for the purchase of
tickets would meet the definition of "“expenditures® and would he re-
quired to be reported pursuant to H,J.5.A. 19:44A-16{2).

The Commission wishes to emphasize that nothing contained in
this Advisory Opinion should be construed to approve of the use of
campaign conkributions for attendance at tunctions notb reasonably in
furtherance of the attending candidate's election campaign.” Since
you have not presented the Commission with any facts pertinent to the
relationship between vour candidacy and the wvarious functiona attended
other than to characterize those functions as political er social, the
Commissicon is not in a position to pass judgment on any specific
ticket purchase.

Very truly yours,
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